or
Maating of Stata Highwmy Commiasion of Virginia
Rchoond, Yirginia
Septembar 20, 1962

Tha State Higlhhmy Comxlssion of Virginia met ac
the Central Highway Office, Richuond, Virginia, at 10:00 4.M.
on Saptembor 20, 1962. The Chelrman, H. H. Harris, preaided,

Prasent;: Messrs. B. H. Harria, W. R, Chilton,
8. 8. ¥lythe, R. 8, Holland, Ceovge C. Landrith, Burgass E.
Halson,¥W. M. Sclater, Jr., Tucker C, Watking, Jr., sod
R. 8, HII.‘II:I.',, JE,

On mation of Mr, Sclater, ssconded by Jixige Wanver,
the micuces of the mesting of Auguse 23, 1962 wakw approved,

Wotion was made by Mr. Sclatar, seconded by
Judge Weaver, that perwira fsgued from August 23, 1962 eo
Septemlier 19, 1962, inclusive, as shown in records of tha
Depittwent, be appreved, Motion carviad,

On motion of My, Golater, seconded by Judga Wsaver,
cancellation of parmits from dogust 23, 1962 to Beptembar 19,
1962, inclusive, as shown in records of the Depariment, was

approved.

Mr. A. B. Eure, Flacol Director of the Department
of Riglways, presented and explaingd the atteched “Analvaias
0f Baveine, Appropriations snd Deficits and Discxidution of
Unappropriated Surplus at Juna 3, 19%2", and on motion of
Judge Weaver, secondad by Senseor Neleon, the Coamission
Spproved the recosmended distribution of belanca as abown
on Pags 2 of the aforesaid attachmant,



Moved by Mr. SClater , gseconded by Judge Wewvsr , e
the Commission confirm avard of conttacts on bids received Aupuse 22
for tha following projects: :

te 47 sct 0047 -0358-1 1,8601, Mecklanbuxg County.
0.050 Mi. Weat of int, Er, 4902 M. Wast of Int. Rt. dgn

low bidder, Brunswick Paving Company, Lewrenceville, Va.

NHet bid - Repular §149,020.00
10% foxr spglnseriag snd additiona] work 14 ,982.00
Work by Amilroad 9%2.70
Wozk by Btate Foxcea 923.00
Flagging 1,989,990

Amcamt chargsable to projece, #168,550.00.
Bunds: Buate $80,250.00, Pederal 479,600, Southarn Railvead,$8,800.

ﬁtn 17, Froject 0017-016-101,C5301,B601, Carcline County.
of §. 8nd of Bridge ovexr Mount Creek.
low bidder: Blehop & Settle Construction Co., Alberta, Va.

Net Bid §290,154.77
10% for sngineesring apd additional work 2%,915.47
Work by State forces 1,150.00

Amount chargesble to pruject, #330,200.00

Fuods: State §1565,500; Faderal §155%,700,

$30,200 to be provided for in 1963=64 Primery Constroction
Allocation,

%tn a9, Pyglect DD&E—DBI-ME,EMI,!W:, Fockbridge County
0.043 Mila 5. Int. Rt, 780-8CL Goshan

Low Bidder: EKchols Brothars, Inc., Stmmton, Va.

B £119,731.3%
10% for enginesring and sdditional work 11,973,273
Work by Ztate Forces 1,585.%0

Ampunt chargsabla to project, $193,300,00
l'l.lﬂdl-: Betnka ﬁm,m-ﬂu
§8,300 co be provided for in 1963-85 2rimary Conmitructiom ll.‘l.nn_ul:inn.

Routs H Project O081-011-010
PR Hiles F

5. Tut. B, 651,

Low bidder: WVecellio & Crogss, Inc., Backley, K. Va.

Bet Bid $2,261,711. 67
10X for emgineering and additionsl work 23%5,121.16
Wk by Scata forces 2,886.00

Amoutit chazgeable to project, §2,490,200.00

Funds: State $251,300.00, Fedwral $2,238,900.00,

$2,490,200.00 to be provided in futura Intetstmcte Construction
Allocations.



)9 2 lc g, &t, 6?2-“. ?I.Butlﬁm
hm.-ﬁ sontract tn l.mr bldder, J. F. Allen Compiny, Clarksburg, W.Va.

Net bid %1,386,920,37
102 for engineering lud adidleional work 138,692.03
Work by State forces 336.00
Amoymt chargsable to project 1,352%,930.00

Funda: State, $152,600,00; Pedarsel, $1,373,330.00

fouts B8], Projeot 0O81-D34-001,B62%,B8626.0627, 8528, 6630,B631, 5632,
2act 3, Fredarick County; Int. Bt,. ll K. Winchaster-Wast

Virginia State Line.

dwazd contymet to low biddex, Mogye Brotbers Co., Inc.,Yeroos, Va.

Net Bid (Regulay) 1962,13%.25
WL for enginesring snd addicional work 56,213.42
Vork by Railrosd 6,914%.00
York vy State Forcves 356.00
Flagging 2,181.00

Amount chergesble to project, $627,800.0D0
Funde, State $42,750.00, Paderal 3585,030.00

te 31, Project 00B1-0H6-004,5302.0 £t I. Boyth County
«325 Milas W. Wytha Coutity Line-3.063 Hiles W, Wythe Comty Line.
Avard Contract te low hidder, Ooan Congtruction Co., Inc.,
Nashvilla, Tenon,

Net Bid $940,123.98
10X for snginesring and sddirionzl work 94,012.3%%
Work by Railroad 5,130.00
Hork by Etate Forcaa 3,216,00
Flagging 303.00

Angunt chargeabla to preject, §1,047,300.00

Funds: Scata §107,300.00, Poderal $940,000.00
§1.047,300.00 to ba provided for in futnre Interstats
Conatruction Allovations.

Route Bl, Project ﬂﬂﬁl-ﬂ&ﬁﬂ.g!}_iﬂgn,ﬂﬂ.!Ezllﬁlﬁi
Contract J, Smyth Cowmty. 4.825 Miles W. Wythe Gounty Line- )

Wythe Coumty Line {3 Bridgas only).
Award contract to low bidder, Troitinmo & Browm, Ine., Mhﬂllu.ﬂ.c.

et Bid (Regular) €491,955.10
10% for anginparing and additicoal work 49,19%.51
Work by Stats Foross 356.00
Flagging 803 .00

Amnmt Chargsable to projsct, $542,300.00

Punde: Stmee $3%,250.00, Pederml $488,050.00
§5342,300 o be provided for in futuxs Interatate Conatruction
Allocationn,



Routs 460, Project mgg-ug:—m.g_s_m. Nottowsy County
Miwiddis Co. Line - 3,302 Ki. ¥. Dinmiddia Go. Line

I Bidder: W, ¥. Tuck-Son, Virgilipa, Virginis snd aders
Construction Co., Roancke, Va,

Het Bid $430, 190,67
102 for engineering and additionsil work 43,019.06
Work by Btate FPorces 2559. 00
Utilicies 32,000.00

dmount chargasble to project 3507,656.00
Funds: Stete $234,900.00 Federal, 9232,750.00

i) act - 604 :058) -128-070 1
B6O1 BA0Z, Contract 1 and p. Roanoke County and City of Roanckas
-298 Hi. 8. Int. Rt. I17 = 0.906 Mi. 8. XL Roanoka

Lo Bidder: J, M. Tarnex & Co., Ine., Roanocke, Va.

Net Bid (Raguiar) $927,110.45
10% for enginearing and sdditfonal werk 92.711.04
Work by State Forces 3,906. 00

Asount chargesble to projact $1,023,800,00
Funds: State $104,700.00 - Padaral 5909,6%0.00 - City of Roanoke
$8,900.00, Uxility Company $550.00

Routa 635, Project 0635-071-100, €301, PIttsylvapia County
0.663 Mi. K, Int. Rt, 72

Int, Rt. 713

Low Bidder: Roy K. Tord, Blairs, Va,

mr id ‘ - $38,468. 55
AGL fof additiooal or snginearing work . 5. 86,85
Work by State Forcea 208.00
Amount chargeabla to prolect 864,500.00

Funde: Etate 932,250.00 « Foderal $32,250.00

Boute 721, Project ﬂ?‘!%—m-lnﬂi G301, Reckingham Covory
015 M, E. Int. RE. - 0,104 Mi. E. Int. BRt. 619
Low Bidder: John A. Hall & Cowpany, Inc., Roanoke, Va.
Net Bid . §9%,135.20
10% for emginesring and additional work 'B,913.52
Amovnt chargesble to project, $98,050.00 -
Punds Brate, $18,050.00 to be provided for in County's 1963-6k
Secondary Budger Funds.

Hotion Carried

Mowed H M, 531'.“. Secondad b,' m Wemver lﬂll-l.

That the Coomission confirm letter ballot action on tha
tejaction of bids received ingust 22, 1962 for the eonstruction of
the following projects, and that the Projectn be re-sdvertisnd:

te 10:161, Project DOLO-020-104 » Cheaterfiaid County
d.002 M, K. ¥. Int. Rr. 161 = 0.051 M, 3. of 4, inc. Rt. 161
Low 31d 15.9% over estimate.



Route 8F, Project 00§1-034-001, 03,8633 ,5634, Contrect 1
Low Bid 16.9% over estimate

Routs 200 ect (200-066~- BG01l, Rorthomberland County
Repalr of Grest WicomicoRiver Bridge (Steel Grid Floar)

Low B8id 23.0% over estimate.

Boute 643, Project O643-010-109, €501, L%g. Fauquisr County
2.9 M. 5. Alt. Rt. 15 - 5.8 i, W, Rt. 2 :

Low BPid 15.8% over satimata

nﬂnta 663, Project 0663«044-107,C3501 - Henry County
U.043 Mi. 8. Int. RE. 792 = (407 M. N. Interssction Route 792
Low Bid 32,2% ower eatimare.

¥otico Carried.

Moved by Mr. Sclater, Ssconded by Judgs Weaver that,
the Commimsion confirm award of comtract on bida racaivad Sgptecber
5 , for tha following projacts:

Route 81 , Prolect 001-011-010,B614 B637 B617,P638, Contract 2
Botetourt Counky =~ Sridges Ooly = 2.41 Mi. N. Roanoke=Rotstourt -
C.L. -~ 0,28 Mi. 5. Int. €51

Lov Biddar: Thomas M. Mmnally Company, Faizmont, West Yirginia

Het Bid £229,982.158
10% for engineering snd addirional work’ 22,995.21
Work by State Forces 356,00

Amount chargesbls ko project $253,300.00

Funds; Btate, $25,330.00 » Federai, $227,9350.00

$253,300.00 to be provided £or in future Interstate Censtroction
Allocaticns,

tract 7, Spotsylvenia Co,
i Lanes 24'x9" Rainf. Couc. pava. -~ 5.019 Mi, N, Caroline~
Bpotsylvania C.L. ~ 0.501 Mi. N, Rt. 1

Low Bldder: Ballenger Peving Co,, Inc. Cresnvills, Socth Caroline

Rek Bid (Regular) §1,191,442,84
10% for engimqering and additiomal werk 119,144 .28
Work by Etate Foreces 3s6.00

dacunt chergeable to project $1,310,950.00

Pundz: State, $131,100.00 - Paderal, $1,179,8%0,00

$1,310,950.00 to be provided for in futura Interstats Comgtvuction
dllocationa,



Route 413, Frojest 0413-029-002,L501, Pairfax County
1.82 M, Planting - 1,169 Hi, K. Bt. 350 « Rt. 617 (Back Lick :Read)
Low Bidder; Waynegboro Murseriss, Inc,, Waynasbero, Virginia

Hat Bid $19,884.20
10% for engloooering and sdditionsl work 1,985.42
Work by State Forces 356.00

Amcuut chargeshla o projece §22,200,.00
Funda: Stacte, $2,200.00 Fedsral, $20,000.00

te act =110, €501 s Halifsx County

Iﬁt- i.l:- (ﬂi‘ll-li. - lutl ltr

Low Jidder: J, Lawson Jongs, Coutractor, Clarksville, Va.
Ret Bid 147,907.82
10% for engineering and additlopal wark 14,.790.78
Work by State Fapces 495.00

ducunt chargeabls to project $163,200.00

Yunds, Stets, 3163,220.00

$13,200.00 Additional Induatrial Access Punds wil] be asthorizad
2t & later date,

1= 39, Project 0029-104-10%,0501:0029=002-10%. G501
Cicy of Chaxlottesvilie and Albemaria County
0.087 Mi. N. C&0 RR - 0.007 Mi, B, Int. 2150=A
Low Biddex: A. B, Torrence & Company, Inc., Elkton, Virginia

Wet Bid §349 483 .45
10% for emgineering apd additional work 4,948,398
Work by Btate Forces 2,595.00

Amount chargasble t¢ project: Urbap - $665,100.00 Rural - 831,950.00
Tﬂtll $“?.Mn4m -
Punds; State - §168,550.00 Federal - $318,900.00

City of Charlottesville - $209,600.00

$31,950,00 avalleble from Allocation balanss on Rt. 2504 Iin
accordance with Original Flans '



Moved by MY. Watking | gacomded by Judge Wesvar | hat

Whersas, in accordance with the provisiona of Secriomm
128 of Title 23} - Highways, Unitwd Jtates Cods, = Public Hearing
was hald In the Anditorium of tha Buatburg Elsmentary School st
8:00 p.m., cn August 31, 19562, voncerning the proposed construction
" of Boute 26 from the Intersaction of Routa 501 to 0.587 miis sast
of the Intergection of Route 501 in Camphell County, Stats Prejsct
mzﬁ-m*l.ﬂ!, G—!ﬂl-

Uhereas, proper notice was given in sdvanca and all those
pradent wars given a full oppoertunity to express thely opipdens and
recomsendations for or againat the propased developoent as planned
#nd their atatemsnts being duly recorded, and

Weareas, the economic affectys of cha proposed relocntion
have been sxmsined and given proper conalderaciom, snd this evidence,
along with all other, bas besn carefully reviewed, now tharvefora,

Ba Lt resclved, that the construction of this project
ke approved in accordance with tha gemaral plan as proposad and
presented by the Engineering Division of the Deparimmnt of Highways.

This proposed work consists of dsvalopment symsetrically
abgut tha sxiating roadway with curb, gutter amd si{dewailka,

Motion carried. ,

Mowed by Mr. Watkins , Sacondad by We, Bollusd , that

Wharess, in accordmace with the provisions of Section
128 of Title 23 - Aighways, United States Coda, s Public Resring
wos held in the Maditoriun of the Glrdetons Blegeniary School
Gledetons, Virginia, at 4:00 p.m., on Septemher &, 1962, concerning
the proposed covstruction of Romte 60 from 0,455 mile acuth of the
Jemes Biver tv 0.672 mile porth of the Jmses River io Felson amd
Appomartox Counties, ftate Projects 0060-006-101, €-301 and O04D-
062-102, €301, Fadaval Project F-PG-040-2(13).

Whareas, proper notice was given in advance end all thome
prassnt were given a ful}l opportunity to expresa their opinions and
recommendations for or agaipat the propossd development as plemmed
and thelr statemdnts being duly recorded, and

Vhereas, the ocouomlc effects of the proposed relocation
Lava baen ¢xaminad and given proper considerstion, and this evidencs
along with all other, has baen carefully reviewed, mow tharators,

Ba it resolved, that the construction of this profect
be approved in accordasce with the general plan as proposad end
rresqntad by the Englosering Division of the Depaxtment of Highways.

The proposed project includes the bridges over the Jaoes
Rivezr at Beut Creek and over the Chesupeaks and Chio Redlwey Trank,
with tha noesssary approaches. The location passes sast of Bant
Creak and the existing Jewes River Bridge. Motlon carried.



Movad by My, Landrith .,  Saconded by Judge Wemver , that,

¥hexrsas, in accordmes with the provisiown of Baction 128
of Title 23 - Righways, Unicted Srates Code, a Fublic Eearlog was
held 1n the Aditoriom of the Lée Bigh School, Springfield, Virginis,
ac 10:30 a.m., on Mmgust 30, 1962,concaraing the propeged copatruc-
tion of Interetats Route 95 from 1.5 miles movth of the Prince-
WillimePairfax County Lips to 0.57 mile south of the latersection
of Boute 64 at Springfield in Pairfax County, Btate Project
0095-029-101, Wederal Project I-95-2(6)170.

Wheéreas, proper notice wargiven in ddvance and all those
Preagimt were given a full opportunity to express their opivicoe snd
recommandatlons for or ageinst chm propoced developmemt as plmmed
and thelr statements being duly recordsd, sod

Vharess, the ecomowic effecta of the propossd relocation
have bedn exsdned sud given proper cousidarstion, smd this evidencs,
along with all other, has been carefully reviewsd, oow therefore,

Be it remolved, that the constructionof this project ba
approved in accordance with the pemeral plan as proposed and pro=
sented by the Buginsering Division of the Department of Highways.
This proposed improvesent will expard the existing facility to six
(%) lLanes and to weer Interatsts Design raquirements.

Motlon Carried.

Moved by Mr. Flythe, and Seconded by Jodge Wawver, that

Whareas, comnerciael developmant alepg Route 220 in Henry
County lmaediately West of Martinsville has created compiicated
drafoage problems both for the adjoining proparcy and the rosdway:

]

¥heveas, Mr. Charies M. Huney, a d¢velopar along tha
highwey io the vicinity of Villa Heights, has agreed to construct
approzinetely L3500 fear of curb and gutter andfive Srop inlets
providing the Departmant will pave the ares batween the curb and
ﬁ;m sd the sxisting pavement and {nstall underground drdnage;

Vhereas, it would ba mutuslly advantageous to the dewes
Loper and the Bighway Departnent for the draginegs problem to be
malved on & participating basis; and,

Whereaw, the portion of the work thetr is the responsi-
bility of the Dépsrtment is estimated to cost $20,000; thersfore,

Be it rasolved, that thisam iz appropristed from the
Balem MMatrict Construction Zessrva Fund for this purpase.

Motion Carried.



Moved by Senator Nelsoufecondad by Mr. Bollend , that,

Wheresd, in connection with the reconstruceion of Route
58, at South Bowton, Virginis in Halifsx County, ths Comsstconsealth
did acquirs certsin lands for the relecation of Reuts 58; wnd

Wherens, the ronte was sctually constructed {4 snothay
location snd the sald parcels of land are now not neaded for highway
purposes; smd

Whereas, cercain imdfviduale are dasivous of heving thins
land racomeeyed to them or mew ownars sre interssced in the parchaps
of ths sevearal parcels; and

Whereas, the 5tate Bighway Coomissioner bas certified ia
writing that said parcels of Land are no lomger necessary for tha
Etate Bighway system;

Row, thersfore, be Lt resolvad, thet, In sccordsmce with
the provisions of Section 33-76.6 of the 1950 Code of Vitginia, as
amandad, the return of the sald parceir of land to private owtership
and ta the locel tex rolls, im such g menner and For sach cinsidera=
tion ay the State Highway Ccemfpaioner may deem in the dest intwrest
of the Componwealth, iz heroby approved, and the State Righway
Cormisgionar is harahy mthorized to sxecute deeds without WArramry
for same accordingly. Motiom egrried.

Moved by Judge Weaver  Ssconded by Mxr. Sclater , that,

Whareas, In sccordance with the provisions of Section 128
of Title 23- Highways, United Stmiep Coda, a Public Bearing was hald
io tha Asditorium of he Coochlaznd Blemsntaxy Schogl, Goockland,
Virginla at i0:00 A.M., on suguat 15, 1962, concetning the propossd
conatruction of Route 64 from 0,43 milas west interssctipn Rouks
617 (nesr Ollville) to Henrico-Goochland County Lina in Goochland
County, State Project 0064-037-101, Federal Project I=64-2-(1) 53.

Whereas, proper notice weme given in advamea and all thege
present were given a Foll gperzuniey to express their opinions and
recommendations for or against the proposed development as planned
angd thelr statoments being duly recorded, &nd

Wheraes, the economic effects of ths proposad relocation
have bwsn axanined and given proper aonsideration, and this evidanca
aiong with 41l other, hae beon carefully reviowed, nwow therafors,

Be it resolved, that the couetruction of thim project ba
approved In accerdance with tha general plan as proposed amd present-
¢d by the Engineering Diviaion of the Department of Highways aloug
Line A, :

This aection of Intsrstats Boute 64 Ffollows to the north
of, and generally parallel o existing Routs 250, varying from 0.3

oile ta 1.0 wile., jpotion Carrisd



Moved by Mr. Holland , Sscomded by Judge Wesvar, ihat

Whersas, Route 60 in Princess Anne County has baen alter-
8d and reconstructsd as shown em plans for Project DOS0~073-007, -
S0, and

Whersas, two secticas of the old road sre nolongsr petes-
saxy as & public road, the mew road serving the ssms citisars as

the uid;

Now, therafora, ba it resolved, that pursuant to Naotion
33-76.5 of the Code of Virginia of 1950, as amendsd, 0.16 mils of
the old roed on Project UOB0-G75-007, C~501 betwoen Statiem 163 /
50 and Stacion 175 # 60, shown in blus and designated as Seetions 1
and 2 m the plet dated February 20, 1962, be abandcmad as x part
of theftaite Highwey System. Morlon Cerriad

¥oved by Mr. Hollend, Seconded by Judge Weaver, that

Whersag, Route 258 in Isle cf Wight Coonty has besn alter-
®d and Teconstructed ga shown on plane for Project 0253-046-101,102
md -

Whereas, one saction of tha old road is no fengar neces-
sary for purposes of the Srata Highwey Systam, & nsw road haiving
baan construsted in lisu therscf; and four sections of the old road
are te be transferred to the Secondary Sytem of Highways:

Fow, therefora, be it resclved, thet pursuant to Section
33-76. 1 of the Code of Virginis of 1950, as amendsd, GL3 mile of
the old rosd, showm in yeliow wnd dosignetsd se Bection 5 on tha
Flat dated Jume 8, 1962, Project 0258-046-101-102, be discontisuad
a8 2 part of tha State Highway Bystam;

Be it further vesclved, thet pursumnt to Section 33-27 of
tha Code of Virginia of 1950, as aoended, 1.51 miles of tha old rosd,
Shown  in red and designated s=x Sectfoma 1, 2, J and & om the pist
md projact refatrved to horeinabove, be tramaferred from the rimaxy
Byetem to tha Bceondary System of Righways., Motiou Csrziad

Moved by Mr. Belland, Ssconded by Judge Weever , that

Whereas, Route 23 in Wise County ham been siterad smd Te-
constructed as shown on planz for Projects 1887-11, 0023-007=013-102
amd G023-146=072, and

Whezeas, two sectioms of the old road are recommendad to
be traasfarred to the Secondary System of Highwaye:

Wow therafore, be it remolved, that persusnt to Baction
33-27 of the Coda of Virginin of 1950, as amended, 1.66 miles of the
0ld location of Route 23 batween Geation 440 ¥ OO0 ard the WCL of
Rorton, shovn in red and designated as Sccrions 1 asd 2 om the plat
dated May 17, 1962, be transferred frowm tha Primary Syatem to ths
Smcondary System of Highways. Notion Carried



¥ovad by Mr. Selater, Eecomdsd by Mr., Landeith, zhat

Whereas, the Highuay Qomwission 1i» authorized to make
cortain pmymants to citlea for street purposes; and

Whereds, the Highway Comgiseicm bas salactad cercain
arreets within the Corporate Limits of the City of Rorton for such
paymentp; snd

VWhersas, tha ralocation of Roots 23 in the City of Norton
has baen constyucted o required standerds undar Project 0023-146-
072 and opaned to traffic prior to the currant fiscal yesr] uow
therefora

Be it resclvad, that pursvant to Section 33=113 of the
Coda of Virginia, as ssended, the addition sod daletiom of odloags
for payoant on primary routs extansions within the City of Nortom
be approvad as followa:

Mdition of New Locetion of Route 23 - From the intar-

section of Park Averne st llth Etrest; thence waatarly
along Park Jwvevus and Park Avenus extendsd Lo the northwmat cor-
poxste limita A Distance of 0,60 Mi.

Daletion of Old Location of Route 23 - From the inter-

section of Fark jverue mad 11th Street; thence southerly
slong llth Street and westerly aloog West Hoxtom Road to tha West
Corporate Limite A Distapce of 1.30 Mi.

Mdition on Alternate Route 58 « From the interssction
of 1lith Strest amd West Forton Road; thence northerly
Along llth Street to Fark Avenus] thenca westarly overs
lapping Route 23 mlong Park Avenue amxi Park Avernus ex~-
tended to the Northusst Corpobate Limits

Kot Additicn 0.09 M.

The addition of 0.69 wile snd dalation of 1,30 wile,making a net
deletion of 0.61 mile, decreasgd the primary route extensions from
7.05 miles to 6.42 miles for maintenance paysents at the base rate
of 34,000 per mile anmvally for che Cicy of Wortom, sffective
July 1, 1962, for the quarterly payment due after Septamber 30,1963
and

Be Lt furthar remolvad, that pursmant to Section 313-113.2
of tha Code of Tivginia, as spanded, mllimage sdjustments for addi-
tious amd deletions mubject to payaent on ''other strests™ to the
City of Horton be approved aa follows:

dicion of Route 23 = From the intersaction of llrh
Strest West Fortom Rosd; thenca wegterly along West
Morton Road to the West Corporate Limits
A Distanca of 1.21 M.

poletion of Fark end Maio ivenuas - Prom 12th Street to
14th Straat A Distance oF 0.22 M.

Tha addition of 1.2]1 mile and deletion of 0.22 wile, a ntt additiom
of .99 wilae, incraasces the milesge of "obher streets” from 6.66
milas to 7.63 miles of approved gtreeta for paymsnt to the City

of Morton at the base rate of $300 per wils srmually, effective
July 1, 1962, for the quarteyly payment dus after September 30,1962,
Motion Carviad.



Moved by Mr. Scleter Seconded by Mr. Lamdrith, that

Vhirsas, under suthority of Saccion 33=113.1 of the Cods
of Virginis, 1950, as sssnded, requeat is mads by the Toum of Wytha-
viiie for payment at the basa rate of JI00 por mils emmually on
addicional atrasts maeting required atandards;

: How thersfore, ba it ramclvad, that quartarly paysants at
the bass rate of 300 per mile ancuslly be made to the Townm of
Wythevills ¢on additional atreets totaling 0,69 mile that bhave bean
broaght up to standaxds requived by thia ascclon of the coda,
sffective begivning October 1, 1962, with the firat quarterly pay-
st dus after Dacasber 31, 1962, Tha additionsl milesge of streets
aligible for payment, describad as follows;

2204 Street = From Spring Strest to Main Brrest - 0,05 Mla
Fine Street = From Fisher Road to llth Street - 0,07 Mile
12th Strest - From Fulton Street to Ridge Road - Q.13 Mila
20th Brresat - From Bouroe Street to Morth S rest - 0.06 Mile
¥ranklin Gtreat - From 8th Street to 10th Street ~ 0.07 Hila
Chutch Strest =~ From Withare Road to Jeffarxacn Street - (.07 Mile
5th Streat = From Marshall Streat to Leawis Etrest - (.08 Mile
L8th Street - From Mndison Street to Jaskscn Sixest -~ 0.0 Hila
16th Btreet = From Madison Streset to Jackson Strest - 0.08 Mile

The above addirions totating .69 mils will increase the togal
wileage in the Town from 33,33 wiles to 34.42 miles of spproved
stravza. Notion Caxriled

Noved hy Mr. Sclater, Seconded by Mz, Landrith  chat

Vhersas, uvnder sythority of Section 33-113.2 of the Cods
of Virginis, 1950, as mmended, requast is made by the City of Faly-
fax Eor poyuknt at the . bese rate of 5300 par nile antngliy oa
addicions]l wtreste meéting requirad stendards;

Wow tharafore, be it regolvad, that quarterly paysentz at
the bass rate of 3300 per mile somuslly bo made to the City of Fair-
fax oo sdditional streets totsling 1.28 ndles that have besn brought
up to stsndards requirad by this saction of the Cods, effective ba-
gioniog July 1, 1982 Zor the qmarterly payment dus after Baptember
20, 1062, The additional mileage of streets aligible for paymant,
described as followm;:

Ranger Boad - From Plemration Parkuny to LOPL feet E. =~ 0.22 wi.
Confederqts Lema = From Plestation Pariway to W.CL. Fairfax- 0,06 xi.
Seout Drive « Fram W.C.L, Taicfax to Cavalry Drive « 0.19 md.
Sabar Circle - Prowm Secut Drive to Cul~da-sac - 4,06 md.
Cavalry Driva - Prom Plantation Packway to Travelar StraetD,.24 mf
Travaler Street - From Ranger Road to N,C.L. Falrfax - 0.0 wi.
RBaider Lans = From Bnd ¢f Sectdion 1 to W.C.L, Fairfax - .10 .
ueen Amwe Drive - From Route 237 to Colony Read - 0,18 wi.
Univarsity Dtive -~ From Foxd Stréet to Jaan Btreet = 0,13 =d.

The sbove additions totaling 1.28 wiles will incresss the totsl
milepge in the City of Faiviex from 42.42 miles to 43.70 miles of
spproved strasts, Motion carried.



Moved by Mr. Hollend Seconded by Senator Malaco,thet

Wharean, thera is a wide median area batwesn the north-
bound &nd rtha southbound lenes of Route 11 sdjoining Cedar Cresk
at the Werren, Shenandosh and Fredsrick County line,

Vherass, several tables have baan placed in this area
vhiich are usedby a largs numbex of wotorists, mnd

Vheress, tha adjcining property ouners snd the Gtate
Heslth Depariment have reglistersd compleints about the umaspitary
condiiions resulting from the popularicy of this area andthe lack
of sanitary facilities, amd ]

Wheruas, thera is no other weyside on Route 1] nearsr
then Rockbridge County, and

VWikeraas, the Honorable W. H. Ellilrits advises that thers
is comaidsrable local interest in the developmant of this area,
now therefora,

Be it resclved, that this srea be designated an the CEDAR
CREBK WAYSIDE apd that §3,000 be allocated from the Stauwnton
District Comstruction Rssarve to be used in deavaloping sanicery
facilites in the Wayside. wotion carried.

Mowed hy Mr. B0llaod , Sscondad by Swmator Nelaon, that,

Whareas, & parcal of land compricing approximately one
acre on Route 33 in Lonise County has been offsrad to the EBtate
Bighway Cowmisaicn for use as & wuysids; apd

HWherens, the c¢itixens living in the vicinicy of Cuckoo
bhave @ected 1In thiv area a sarker ¢coumsmorating the fifty years of
servica to the comwanity by Dr. Pundlaten; smd

VWhereas, thers are no picalc tables or waysides in
Louias County; and

Vhexeas, ooly 4 limited smount of developwemt of the area
is contemplated, now, therefore,

Be it reasolved, that the State Highwey Department sccept
spprosivately coe pore of land for use as 8 wayside and for possibla
upe in futurs fmprovemsnt of Route 33.

Be it furthar resclved, that the area be dasignated os
the Pendlaton Memoris]l Waysida. Motion carried.

Moved by Mr. Flythe , Seconded by Me. Chfltom, that,

Vhersan, in the paat thers has besn coneldersble confusicon
about the nemses used in designating varicss roadside Eacilities, and,

Woeraas, the following definitions of terms have been
suggested:

BEST AREAS - those seeas developad adjgcemt to the Inter-
state Eystem,

WAYSIDES - arass vhore wore than thres plcenic tables sre
placed snd with additionel Faciliries, such as £irepleces or grills,
water, ganitary facilitiea, shelters, et cetera.

ROAD SIDE TABLES - swall areas with & parking ares for oms
or two cars, not more than thres tables with trash receptaclas, snd
with no addicional facilities, oow, therefors,

Ba it reanlved, that, in crder to alimfunate futurs con-
fusion of desigration, the ahove definition be adopted as the
correct designation of the sevarsl types of arean. Motiom carvied.



Moved by Mr. Sclater, ,fBeconded by My.Léndrith » that,
Wharsas, ths Hiphway Comnizpicn 15 suthorizad to oahke
cartain payments to cities snd towns Eor strest purponsas; snd
Whezeas, the Bighway Coominmsicn, at itsmeting on Janvary
&, 1959, satablishad & primmry rouis coonection 247, inthe City of
Yorfolk, along 26th and 27th Sireqats apnd Lafayetts Boulevayd betwesn
Boute 337 (Hewpton Boulevard) and Route 168 (Tidewater Drive,) to
ba aligible for 54,000 per mile mdintenance payment mpon ccapletion
of Project 0247-122-101; and
Fhaxrean, Project 0247-122-101 in the City of Worfolk was
opened to teaffic pricr to July 1, 1962; now, therefore
Be it rescolved, that pursyant to Section 33-113 of the
Code of Virginia, as soanded, State Rounte 247 in tha City of Worfolk
be eligible for 34,000 per wils base maintenance payment effective
July 1, 1962, sn followe:
State Routs 247 - Bagimning at its interzection with Boute 337
{Bamptom Boulevard); thimee sasterly mlomg 26th
Street st Lafayetts Boulevard to Lts inter-
aeption with Beueta 168 (Tidewater Drive).
Length for Payment 2.61 M,

The primary mileage for the City of Morfolk, due co the addition
of Route 247, increased from 68.51 mdles to 70.92 miles, aifgible
for nintenance paysénts at the base rate of §4,000 per mile snnual-
1y; end :

Be it furthar resolved, that duve to the addition of
Frimary Route 247 tkese porticms of 26th Hereat, & distance of 1.54
miles, and Lafayerta Boulevard, s distasce of 0,87 nile, bétwesn
Gaupton Soulsvard and Tidewater Drive, a total distance of 2.4l
miles, be dropped frowm $300 per mila msintenscs upder Ssction 33-
113.2 of the Coda of Virginia, &s smendad, to a pew total of 383,08
wiles, sffective July 1, 1962, Morion carried.

The Comsission heard Delegate Paui Mamas and n group
of King George County officials snd Navy parsovnel from the
Baval Wespons Laboratory at Dahlgren ia regerd to their regquest
for induetrial access funds in the constraction of ap accese
oad to the Haval Weapons Luboratory. HNo sction was taken
peoding further sxploratiom by the Righway Department and the
Department of the Havy as to the possibillity of using Faderal
Acceds Funda for this construction.

The Chairman ¢ailed acteocion to the Bixteenth Aomusl
Virginia Highway Conferenca, to be held at Lexington, Va., oa
Ocrober 17-18+19, 1962, and the Dctobar maeting of the Highway
Compimmion, which will ba beld st the Fobert R, Les Hotsl in
Lexington ou Ocitobar 18.



The meating vas adjourned ar 12:10 P M,

Approved:

Atcented:

flacrutary



AVALYSTS OF NEVENTE, APEROERTATIONS AMD DEFICITS AMD
DISTRIDUTION OF UMAPMMLOPNIATED BURPLUS AT SN 30, 1962
ACCOWNTING DIVISION, SECTRMERR 18, 1962

Gross Nat
Eotimated Collactions Ovarzun or
Revenus of Reavanus {UnderTun)ed

SORCE OF NEVENUR

Motor ¥shizle Fuel Tax

Motor Vahicie Lirenses

Notox Vebinls Registrative of Titles

Motor Carriecn' Passsngax Gross
Receipts Tax '

Morter Vehizla & Cheut,Operators License

Outdoor Advextising

Jamapcoam ¥arxy
Mator Yohicle Becording & Certifying
. Mublis Recordy
Hotor Vshigle Issuing Certificacas
of Approval
Motor Vehicls Servica of Procass Worics
Notor Yebicls Truok Weighing '
Liigmtﬂ Dapdgos -~ Viclatiem of Waight
1}
State Corporation Comnission Permits
to L.V, Caxxigxs
'““ Pﬂlh. = Room ln-t. aktn.
Patxolling R Turnpika
Patralling Toll Facilitian
Sale of Police Cars & Surplus Propexrty
Motor Vehicls Othar Ticewes
Beuling Parwic Fess
Peruwit Ivepection Feas :
Hotor Vebhicle Deslsrs Licansas
State Police = Bervios & Nsintansmow
of Electronic Bquipment
Rent of Land & Buildings
Rals of Land & Buildings
Kiscel Lanmous Bevanug

.

21.790.885.00

735,000.00

m.mm
700, 000,00

4,000, 00,

5‘“!“
13,000,.00

600, 000, 00

286,000, 00

30,000, 00
200, 000. 00
100,000, 00
130,000, 00

-
-—
L
il

19683 196)-62 _ _ Epcimsty

97,973,000,00  99,918,004,98 1,943,006,98
23,840,373.38 2,049,648,96

819,842.79 84, 842,79
178,926, 14 78,926.24
718,792.52 16,792.52
4% 158,71 1,238.72
' ﬂ.mﬂ'ﬂ E.m.r’
111,436.13 (8,553, 78)
337,302,57  187,302.57
18,100.00 14,100.00
§,551.,00 {449, 00)
21,000,08 {3,996.95)
ﬂ’. “ji'“ ' ?9' m'“
111,681,47  (74,318,53)
50,154, 94 10,134, 94
176,167.88  (23,532,1%)
31,466,25  (67,333.75)
263,830,546 133,205
101,863,685  101,66).88
10,818, 20 50,618,20
“. m L ] m :"m [ m
63,039.00 63,839,00
' 36, 152.42 35,132,42
735.00 . 755,00
36,480.52  36,469.52

. Tokal
Navarsion of 1960-62 Miennium
Division of Moter Vahislas

Departpent of State Polina
Gcats Coxporetion GCoowission

Totsl Raversions & Revipue 1o Exness of Eetimsta

Unespanded Bigkway Appropriations:

196182 Appropriatioms-RBafund of Cas Tax

Enginearing Overhead
Total Credits to Unsppropviated Surplue

541,089,534

1,136,704.69
— 49,457,294

179,169.07
81

uaimim.m m‘miﬁz.!: 4,784 367,93
dpprepriations t5 Other il-ltllu hyongise:

1,723,232,49
6,507, 021,42

00, 758,08
5,946, 610,08



=-2=

Daduct Ovarexpenditures of Bighway Appropriacions:
Besco-Matching $18,384,268 Interstate Yed.Ald {1959=40)
Administracion & Sepervision

Grounds & Buildings

Ceateal O2fice Building - Armwex

Virginis Council of Highuay Iavestigation & Rescarch

Bighvay Buploysa Biucation Progren

Counties Nor in

Irinaty Syacem Erorm
Misgellaneoos Deficits

Total Mighwey Daficica

Balance Jume 30, 1962

Systen

Iecommanded distribuytion of balanca:

h‘-‘!ﬁl’.m

Pristol Diacrice

Balem Diaerict
Lynobberg Discrice
tlchmend Biastrict
juffplk Discrict
Frederioksbory Districe

Alpaper District
Itaunton Dlatrint

Total Prinery Eystem
lscondary System

Tocal Diwtribacion

Laas Anount )
Total-Iacl. Requited 7o Balance for
Intarstate Natoh Frismry
—Matchips = Joterstots  _ Bysiey
415,0088.20 231,210.00 183,878,320
410,42H,03 204 , 466, 00 205,962.03
371,480.91 3,233.00  369,243.91
#82,327.83 375,080.00 104, 237.83
510,941.57 534,598.00 B, 345,47
24%,324.78 62,332,.00 182,592.78
306,294.43  439,774,00 86,520.43

= Mujocenance & Opsratiom

Damags & Winter Rapair

3,328,604.48 2,156,814.00 1,171,880.49

2,028,906, 37

2,156, 814.00
384,055.99
78,577.08
261,000, 00
23,530.71
21,334, 58
352,034.14
161,220.95

—~ehil.B30,15

753 )

3.196,784,83

e

k24,704, 53



